
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 26 July 2022 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 3 August 2022 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA (REVISED) 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Traget Setting Report 2022-23 (Pages 4 - 19) 
 To consider a report that sets out the targets for 2022-23. 

 
5.   Q1 Performance Report (Pages 20 - 46) 
 To consider a report that provides a high-level view of the council’s 

progress and success in meeting the priorities of the Community 
and Corporate Plan as well as the council’s overall performance on 
key internal indicators. 
 

6.   Q1 Risk Report (Pages 47 - 71) 
 To consider a report that provides a high-level view of the council’s 

risks and management thereof. 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing 

Covid119 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit 
with space in between other people. Windows will be kept open to 
ensure good ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended 
to wear suitable clothing.  
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



Appendix A - Target Setting Report: SLT 5th July & Cabinet 26th July 2022 

 

Thriving people - Turn the tide on poverty – Lincoln Sargeant          
 

We will 
• Protect and involve children and young people  

• Reduce levels of deprivation in the Bay  

• Improve the delivery, affordability and quality of housing  

• Make greater use of our natural assets and cultural offer 

 

Projects 
• REVISED - Deliver and update our Housing Strategy, including working with developers to encourage sites to be brought forward, to ensure a five-year housing land supply, 

thereby protecting our green spaces. Ongoing DE 

• Continue to work to enable work to start on stalled development sites across Torbay. Ongoing DE 

• REVISED - Develop a sufficiency strategy approach to reduce the need for temporary accommodation and delivery plan. Ongoing TH 

• REVISED - Working with Registered Providers across Torbay, facilitate the availability of social and affordable accommodation to enable people to move on from temporary 

accommodation. Ongoing DE 

• REVISED - Work to improve the standard of accommodation in the private rented sector. Ongoing TH 

• DELETE Identify and implement temporary traveller stopping sites within Torbay. Estimated completion May 2022 DE  

• REVISED A continued focus on the delivery of Extra Care Housing. Estimated completion Ongoing JW 

• NEW – Family Temporary Accommodation Improvement Plan. Estimated completion February 2023 TH 

• NEW – Accommodation Pathway for those that are Care Experienced to reduce homelessness BT 

  

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 4



Officer Performance Indicators 
Actual 
2019/20 

Actual 
2020/21 

Actual 
2021/22 

Direction 
Of Travel 

Target 
2022/23 

Target 
2023/24 

Target 
2024/25 

NEW  
Adam 
Luscombe 

Net additional homes provided 188 260 TBC - 600 600 600 

NEW 
James Beale 

Number of affordable homes delivered 45 40  21 
 

180 - - 

Nicola 
Passmore 

Numbers Housed through Devon Home Choice 269 193 224 
 

Monitoring PI only 

DELETE  
NP  

Numbers in Temporary Accommodation 
 

350 585  426   

NEW  
Nicola 
Passmore 

Average numbers in temporary accommodation on any one 
night this quarter: 

143 179 168 
 

130 120 100 

With dependents (inc pregnant women) 35 48 61  48 44 40 

Single households (including childless couples)  108 131 107   82 76 60 

NEW 
Nicola 
Passmore 

Number of new homelessness cases taken at each stage by 
the service this quarter  

Relief - 783 
Prevention - 

335 
Triage - 370 

Relief - 794 
Prevention – 

205 
Triage - 62 

Relief - 814 
Prevention - 

259 
Triage - 132 

- Monitoring PI only 

NEW 
Nicola 
Passmore 

The % of total cases that were taken at prevention stage 22% 19% 21% 
 

30% 45% 60% 

NEW  
Nicola 
Passmore 

Number of families in B&B accommodation longer than 6 
weeks this quarter. (N.B 5 is the number at which local 
government are notified). (Grant) 

Data not 
Available 

Data not 
Available  

Q1 - 4 
Q2 – 7 
Q3 – 7 
Q4 – 0 

 
5 5 5 

NEW 
Becky 
Thompson 

Number of families where Children’s Services have a duty to 
accommodate in temporary accommodation.  

- - 16 - Monitoring PI only  

NEW - 
Becky 
Thompson 

Number of children where Children Services have a duty to 
accommodate in temporary accommodation. 

- - 37 - Monitoring PI only 

NEW  
Nicola 
Passmore 

Number of rough sleeper (NI annual survey) 140 125 117  115 108 100 

NEW 
Paul Diggins 

Rate per 10,000 children of cared for children at the end of 
the period 

11% 17% 26% 
 

30% 35% 40% 

NEW 
Paul Diggins 

Percentage of contacts to Children’s Services progressing 
to early help services in the period 

755 876 818 
 

786 747 710 

NEW 
Paul Diggins 

Annualised rate per 10,000 children of referrals to Children’s 
Services in the period 

22% 25% 27%  25% 24% 22% 

NEW 
Paul Diggins 

Percentage of referrals in the period that were previously 
open to Children’s Services within the last 12 months 

15.8% 10.6% 14%  13% 12% 10% 

NEW 
Paul Diggins 

Percentage of cared for children in the period with three or 
more placements in the last 12 months 

60% 66% 66%  67 68 70 

P
age 5



NEW 
Paul Diggins 

% of cared for children aged 15 or under at the end of the 
period who have been cared for children for 2.5 years or 
more, who have been in the same placement 
[...]

the period 

 2242      

DELETE  
BL 

Number of social care referrals per 10K of all CYP in Torbay 
(in-year results projected) 

 876      

DELETE  
BL 

Number of Initial Strategy Discussions held during the 
period because of concerns that a child may be at risk 

 1438      

DELETE  
BL 

Number of Section 47 enquiries completed during the period 
following a decision at Initial Strategy  

 1015      

DELETE  
BL 

Rate of S47 completed in period per 10K of all CYP in 
Torbay (in-year results projected) 

       

DELETE  
BL 

Number of Initial Child Protection Conferences held during 
the period  

 332      

DELETE  
BL 

Rate of Initial Child Protection Conferences in period per 
10K of all CYP in Torbay (in-year results projected) 

 122      

P
age 6



Thriving people - Have high aspirations for all of our residents – Jo Williams and Nancy Meehan 
 

We will 
• Support healthy, physically active lives for all  

• Promote good mental and physical health, reducing the occurrence of preventable illnesses  

• Reduce reliance on addictive substances 

 

Projects 
• Building on the Torbay Community Helpline, implement a new “front door” to adult social care. Estimated completion October 2022 JW 

• REVISED - Deliver the co-produced written statement of action for special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) to meet needs at the earliest opportunity for children and 

young people from 0 – 25. Estimated completion Jan 2024 NM 

• REVISED - To co-produce, devise and implement a revised graduated response that includes health, education, social care and adult services to help reduce disadvantage, 

including strengthening emotional and well-being support. Estimated completion April 2023 NM 

• Deliver the vision for adult social care, including the development of a local outcome framework (in line with the anticipated, revised Adult Social Care Outcomes 

Framework). Estimated completion April 2022 JW 

• In collaboration, finalise and progress th
[...]
is action is to be sought once a preferred supplier is identified. Estimated 

completion: January 2022. (Revised to Jan 2023) MFK 

• Agree a robust three-year financial plan to ensure a sustainable future for Torbay Council. Estimated completion October 2021 – (revisited estimate January 2022) MP 

• Use the Community Fund to support individuals, not-for-profit organisations and small businesses that want to undertake projects which improve the lives of Torbay’s 

residents, as well as the environment of Torbay itself. Estimated completion March 2023 AMB / Kate Spencer 

• DELETE Through the Community Wealth Building Board, develop a joined-up procurement approach for anchor organisations to make it simpler for local businesses bid for 

work. Estimated completion January 2022 completed AD 

• Implement the Performance and Risk Framework to enable the Council to deliver against its priorities and put in place appropriate mitigation against the risks to its ambitions. 

Completed AMB 

• DELETE Continue to work with the community to deliver the Melville Project aimed at addressing issues of poor housing, use of public open space and concentrated 

substance misuse problems. Estimated completion April 2022 –Now BAU JW 

• Deliver improvements within the Planning Service ensuring improved responsiveness and accessibility together with a proactive approach. delete deadline DE 

• Work across the Council and with our partners to ensure we are the best Corporate Parents possible. Completed NM 

• Ensure greater focus on being an active partner on a regional basis, including working as part of the Integrated Care System and leading the delivery of the Heart of the South 

West Coastal Productivity Plan, as we build a positive national profile. Completed AMB 

• REVISED - In accordance with the Events Strategy, facilitate community events on Council Land. Ongoing. AD 

• Review and update www.torbay.gov.uk with a focus on enabling users to self-serve and providing informa
[...]
 these sites moving. Interventions, 

support, flexibility of section 106 clauses and planning conditions continue to be offered as well as the developers forum 

mentioned above in project 1. We are encouraging the completion of sites with existing permissions. Discussions have taken 

place to understand what would encourage them to deliver more. A report and presentation on these findings will be brought to 

a future Cabinet Briefing.

Procurement of temporary accommodation has concluded resulting in a framework of accommodation related to single 

individuals and a provider to purchase family based accommodation. Both contracts are now live. A draft sufficiency strategy 

has been produced, that will inform future decision making and the type of accommodation that is required. Fortnightly meetings 

on overall progress of the plan are in place with robust monitoring. 

The overall plan is agreed, however the timeframe for this is via TDA and Torre Vista. Torre Marine is in planning assuming 

approval, we’d have final costing and paper for SLT members January 2023. Crossway behind this, but already been through 

planning, but have the demolition phase to deliver, again TDA/Torre Vista timelines.  

On track / Concern / 

Completed
What have we achieved last quarter?

Concern

Concern

On track

Thriving People

Thriving People: We will turn the tide on poverty - Lincoln Sargeant

Summary of progress: The Turning the Tide on Poverty report was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Board in May which summarised the findings from the thematic workshops and identified 13 priority actions. The Board recommended that priority be given to 

identify and implement the actions which can be taken immediately to address the cost of living crisis with a specific emphasis on housing. Further recommendations were to ensure that the priority actions set out in the submitted report are addressed within key Council 

Strategies and Policies and/or their associated actions pla
[...]
nced adults leaving care. The cost of living is 

impacting on our communities but inparticular for those very vulnerable families which puts pressures on services required to support them. Our Early Help model is integral to supporting families at the earliest opportunity in order that their needs do not escalate. This 

requires a whole system and partnership approach to responding to the support needs of our communities. We are in the process of rolling out the family hub model so that we can deliver a coordinated service.

4. REVISED      Working with Registered Providers (RPs) across Torbay, facilitate the availability of 

social and affordable accommodation to enable people to move on from temporary 

accommodation.
Ongoing 

Community and Corporate Plan Delivery Actions

1. REVISED      Deliver and update our Housing Strategy, including working with developers to 

encourage sites to be brought forward, to ensure a five-year housing land supply, thereby 

protecting our green spaces.
Ongoing

We have continued to have regular strategic meetings with all the large Registered Providers as well as meeting with the new 

Torbay Housing Development Partnership. A project team has been set up with Sanctuary to look at Temporary Accommodation 

units. Section 10 agreements are being finalised for delayed sites.

A developers forum was held with major and local housebuilders looking at the issue of why not enough development is taking 

place, interesting findings came out of that session. Further discussions have taken place with Homes England and the 

developers of our two largest stalled sites. The Inglewood Scheme reserved matters are progressing at pace. Preston Down 

Road housing scheme has been submitted. We continue to work closely with the Neighbourhood Planning Groups, assisting 

with their reviews of their Neighbourhood Plans.

12. REVISED A continued focus on the delivery of Extra Care Housing (ECH).
Ongoing

3. REVISED      Develop a sufficiency strategy approach to reduce the need for temporary 

accommodation (TA) and delivery plan.
Ongoing

    2. Continue to work to enable work to start on stalled development sites across Torbay.
Ongoing

Delayed due to staff absence, new interim Housing Standards Manger in place from 18 July which will aid delivery. Further 

discussions with TDA and financial process being finalised and signed off. Evidence collection to inform Interim Management 

Orders (IMO) applications has been ongoing, but evidence is currently not sufficient to proceed with any IMO’s. The Minimum 

Energy Efficiency Standards programme has identified a cohort of properties in Private Rented Schemes to be targeted to 

improve energy efficiency measure for assistance and or enforcement activity. 

Concern

5. REVISED Work to improve the standard of accommodation in the private rented sector 
Ongoing

1

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 5



Code Title Polarity Status 2021/22 Actual Target

NEW

Net additional homes 

provided It's better to 

be high
TBC TBC 600

NEW

Number of affordable 

homes delivered It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target
21 180

Numbers Housed 

through Devon Home 

Choice
N/A

Monitoring 

only
224 No target set

10 7 7

47 59 47

Community and Corporate Plan Delivery Actions
On track / Concern / 

Completed
What have we achieved last quarter?

NEW – Family Temporary Accommodation Improvement Plan. 
Estimated completion February 2023

On track

Procurement concluded and contract awarded to Phi. Initial kick off meetings have taken place and roles and responsibilities 

defined. Purchase of 36 properties ranging in size to accommodate both small and large families to be delivered by the end of 

the calendar year. This has been informed by the sufficiency strategy. The number of families in temporary accommodation at 

any one time remains consistent at approximately 58, this is excluding those that are classified as intentionally homeless and the 

responsibility falls to chi
[...]
there are 309 properties that are under occupied by 2 bedrooms. This represents 37% of  the family 

accommodation of 3 beds or more in Torbay within these RP's. Although it would not be appropriate for everyone to move that is under occupying a property, it is the intention to make the best use of our housing stock in this area. A proportion of this these properties 

being released would be significant in improving the number of properties available. 

41 41

0 0 3

2

P
age 21



Code Title Polarity Status 2021/22 Actual Target

Average numbers in 

temporary 

accommodation on any 

one night this quarter:

Below target 168 130

 - With dependents (inc 

pregnant women)

Well below 

target
61 48

 - Single households 

(including childless 

couples) 

On target 107 82

NEW

Number of new 

homelessness cases 

taken by the service this 

quarter

N/A
Monitoring 

only

Relief - 814

Prevention - 259

Triage - 132

No target set

NEW

The % of total cases that 

were taken at prevention 

stage

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target
21% 30%

Code Title Polarity Status 2021/22 Actual Target

NEW

Number of families in 

B&B accommodation 

longer than 6 weeks this 

quarter. (N.B 5 is the 

number at which local 

government are notified). 

(Grant)

It's better to 

be low

Well above 

target
 - 5

NEW

Number of families where 

Children’s Services have 

a duty to accommodate 

in temporary 

accommodation. 

N/A
Monitoring 

only
16 No target set

NEW

Number of children 

where Children's 

Services have a duty to 

accommodate in 

temporary 

accommodation.

N/A
Monitoring 

only
37 No target set

Code Title Polarity Status 2021/22 Actual Target

NEW

Number of rough 

sleepers (NI annual 

survey) - Annual figure

It's better to 

be low

Well below 

target
17 6

Quarter 1 2021/22 Quarter 2 2021/22 Quarter 3 2021/22 Quarter 4 2021/22 Quarter 1 2022/23 Last period value

26%

5849

Data not available 7 13 6

New PI 37 40

17

Last period value


[...]
t

It's better to 

be high
On target 7.1% 7.2% 7.4% 7.1% 7.1% 6.8% 7.0% 6.8% 6.7% 6.6% 7.1% 7.3% 7.3% 7.3% 7.3%

ASC 

1Hx

Proportion of adults in 

contact with secondary 

mental health services 

who live independently, 

with or without support 

(commissioned outside 

ICO) Year to month

It's better to 

be high
On target 62.9% 65.0% 70.3% 70.0% 69.9%

69.9%
(estimated)

68.5%
68.5%

(estimated)
63.3% 57.8% 62.9% 66.7% 67.0% 61.9% 61.9%

TBC

Data below is from the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Social Care Performance Report. Month 12 data is considered draft until finalised with the completion of statutory returns

 2021/22 Last period value

TBC

5

P
age 24



We have agreed that the Trust will take forward in terms of the procurement of the permanent arrangements, but these 

arrangements are now in place practically and the work is completed.

    13. Deliver the vision for adult social care, including the development of a local outcome 

framework (in line with the anticipated, revised Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework).
Estimated completion April 2022 - Delayed

Concern

On track

Voluntary Sector Alliance formed, and identifying key prioriites. Co-production of the MH work was agreed. Work on Community 

Centres made good progress. 

What have we achieved last quarter?

7. REVISED Deliver the co-produced written statement of action for special educational needs and 

disabilities (SEND) to meet needs at the earliest opportunity for children and young people from 0 

– 25.    
Estimated completion July 2024 - Revised time frame Jan 2024

    20. Continue the work with the community and voluntary sector to enhance our community 

centres so that they can continue to provide a vital role within their communities.
Ongoing

Concern

    6. Building on the Torbay Community Helpline, implement a new “front door” to adult social care.
Estimated completion Summer 2022 - Revised completion date October 2022

On track / Concern / 

Completed

N
[...]
eneration projects with partners including Build Torbay, Kier, and South Devon College. Over 35 attended 

of which 14 were local Torbay businesses. Work is underway with Torbay Hospital League of Friends to support them in 

identifying local SMEs with which to promote small scale works contracts such as kitchen refurbishments etc. It is a £100K 

package over the next 12 months.The online Supplier Capability Diagnostic Tool is undergoing development. A presentation 

was given in June to Torbay Council’s Senior Managers Forum to update and remind managers, what CWB is, why Torbay has 

adopted the approach, and how they can support CWB in the delivery of their services.

52. Commence delivery of projects within the Edginswell employment space.
Estimated completion June 2023

On track

Working with the contractor to firm the fixed price of the contract. Procuring materials early to minimise the risk of cost inflation. 

Obtained stage 2 contractor price and reviewing work package quotations. Start on site expected in Sept 22. 

Concern principally around the trial pedestrianisation required following the community views that pedestrianisation should be 

part of the project. There has been a trader focused drop in session attended by over 40 Torbay Road traders showing on 

balance support but some concerns over the impact of the changes. Key issue for the trial is length of supply chain lead times 

for the works. For the permament scheme design is progressing through the early parts of stage 3, the stage before detailed 

design, and accompanying cost plan also being prepared.

Concern

£95,181,645 £95,520,750

On track

NEW - Continue to develop community wealth building across Torbay and increase the number of 

Torbay businesses including social enterprises registered to supply the Council and public sector 

partners.
Ongoing

NEW -  Develop and begin delivery of a new economic strategy.
Estimated completion Autumn 2022

Draft investment plan developed, membe
[...]
so being completed.

The Our Organisation project is forging ahead with service review work, business process mapping and significant IT projects. The first workshops have been held with Civica on the CRM, which have been exemplary from Civica’s perspective of working with many LAs on 

similar projects. However, there is a forecast delay to go-live due to resourcing issues at Civica and within the Council. Further detail below. The stage 1 review is now complete in the Service of the Future project and targets for improvement are being agreed at the next 

board based on project plan milestones for improved working with Planning.

All Service Plan reviews are now complete, which is feeding into the budget setting for next year. A significant improvement in quality of plans has been seen this year, which indicates our continuous improvement on ensuring longer term sustainability of delivery. This new 

quarterly report has been fully reviewed across the Council to ensure we are continuing to work towards the aims and objectives in our top-level plan and that we are measuring our progress coherently both on performance and risk. 

Lastly, The Future Ways of Working project has now reopened our offices to 100% capacity.

Information Governance: A separate report on the council's complaint performance has been shared with members of Informal Cabinet and Audit Committee. Please see this report for further information.

80. Deliver improvements within the Planning Service ensuring improved responsiveness and 

accessibility together with a proactive approach.
Estimated completion August 2023

A Council Fit for the Future: We will become a Council fit for the future, working with our communities to create a culture of partnership - Matt Fairclough-Kay

A Council Fit for the Future

During Q1 of 2022/23 the indicative budget gap for 2023/24 to 2025/26 has been identified. Work is underway with Directors 

and their management teams to review the service plans. An initial p
[...]
utory response. This has 
been impacted on by the migration into a 
new ICS system. 
 
Quality assurance activity is being 
undertaken to ensure that the thresholds 
remain robustly applied. Each service 
area has a performance meeting to 
ensure we are compliant with statutory 
requirements. There is an exception 
report in relation to Children’s Services 
improvement which is reviewed at the 
Children’s Continuous Improvement 
Board, Children’s Operational Board and 
Children’s Overview and Scrutiny. We 
have also reviewed the Children’s 
Improvement Plan to take into 
consideration a wider partnership 
response to the children's agenda.  
 
Our monthly reporting assures us that 

12 
 

� 

  

Nancy 
Meehan 

P
age 50



  

 

5 

 

our timeliness of responses is in line with 
our Statutory Neighbours (SN) and the 
national expectation. Unfortunately there 
has been challenges to the MPR in 
quarter 1 and the accuracy of the data is 
being reviwed. 
 

SRTP
C03 

Failure to deliver 
the Children’s 
Services 
Improvement 
Plan 
 

3 - Possible 5 - Critical 15 

 

� 
 

The last Ofsted Inspection 
judgement was that Children's 
Services are inadequate. If the 
next inspection judges us as 
inadequate it is highly likely that 
the delivery of Children’s 
Services will be removed from 
Council control. 

Torbay has been reinspected as part of 
the Ofsted ILAC framework. The report is 
due to be published on the 18th May 
2022. The indicators at this stage are 
positive and may result in Torbay being 
removed from the Government Statutory 
Notice. 

10 
 

�  

Nancy 
Meehan 

SRTP
C04 

Delivery of 
Liquid Logic and 
associated 
performance 
reporting 

3 - Possible 4 – Major 15 

 

� 
 

If timescales are not met for the 
delivery of Liquid Logic 
(February 2021) this will have 
significant budget implications 
with Liquid Logic and will leave 
the Council with a data 
deficiency. The ability to 
produce reliable, accurate 
performance data from the 
system wil

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

3 August 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 
 
 

 
12. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Douglas-Dunbar and Hill. 
 

13. Target Setting Report 2022-23  
 
Members considered a report that set out the proposed projects and performance 
indicators that were going to be used to track the delivery of the priorities within 
the Community and Corporate Plan for 2022/23.  Additionally, members were 
asked to consider the targets being proposed for each performance indicator for 
the years 2022-2023, 2023-2024 and 2024-2025.  The Senior Performance and 
Risk Officer informed Members that the projects, performance indicators and 
targets had been developed by the Senior Leadership Team in consultation with 
Cabinet Members. 
 
 
Out of the 136 performance indicators being suggested, members of Audit 
Committee agreed with all apart from 4 whereby recommendations were made for 
the Cabinets consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Audit Committee recommends that Cabinet:  
  

a) reset the targets for:  
  

 ‘Net additional homes provided’ and   
 ‘Number of affordable homes delivered’  

  
for 2022-2023 to be in line with the current local plan and reviewed for 
2023-2024 and 2024-2025;  

  
b) that the target for the ‘Number of families in B&B accommodation longer 

than 6 weeks per quarter’ be set at 0.     
  



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 3 August 2022 
 

 

c) that Torre Abbey Admissions Footfall be reviewed as the Audit 
Committee considers it to be disproportionately high.  

 

 
14. Q1 Performance Report  

 
Members considered the Quarter 1 Community and Corporate Plan Performance 
Report.  This report contains the summaries of progress, update on projects and 
performance of key indicators used to deliver and track the priorities within the 
Community and Corporate Plan.  
 
At the meeting Members were joined by the Divisional Director for Community and 
Customer Services and the Director of Children’s Services and held a debate 
which focused on the indicators within their service areas. 
 
The Divisional Director for Community and Customer Services provided details of 
a new project included in the performance report titled ‘Housing Options 
Improvement Plan’ and provided further information about the activities and 
challenges currently faced by the Council’s Housing Service. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to: 
 

 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities action plan, 
what resulted in the Council being subject to an action plan and progress in 
implementing the action plan. 

 How the Council is ensuring value for money in respect of the two contracts 
awarded by Cabinet on 10 May 2022 for a ‘development and management 
partner to support us in the acquisition and redevelopment of the required 
properties’ and ‘property management partner to oversee the maintenance 
and running of our temporary accommodation once secured and 
operational’. 

 The actions being taken to create long terms fixes such as reviewing 
underoccupancy of social rented stock and encouraging empty homes to be 
brought back into use. 

 The delays in recruiting an Empty Homes Officer. 

 The insourcing of the homeless hostel provision. 

 And asked for some reassurance that the numbers being reported for those 
accessing the Domestic Abuse Services during 2021/22 were accurate as 
they noted a significant drop.   

 
The Director of Children’s Services was congratulated on the positive 
improvements that she had made to the Children’s Services in Torbay following an 
Ofsted inspection which took place between 21 March to 1 April 2022.  Ofsted had 
judged the Council as ‘Good’ in all four areas of their inspection.   
 
The Director of Children’s Services explained her reasoning around the inclusion 
of the new performance indicators from her area being used to track the 
Community and Corporate Plan and the plans she has to take the service forward 
over the next 12 months.  The Director of Children’s Services also explained in 
more detail the projects relating to Special Educational Needs and Disability. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 3 August 2022 
 

 

 
Members raised questions in relation to: 
 

 Whether the number of Children in receipt of an Education, Care and 
Health Plan is reflective of the make up of our area. 

 Support for Special Educational Needs Co-ordinators. 

 The number of agency staff within the whole of Children’s Services and the 
split relating to social care officers and other posts. 

 Unaccompanied Assylum Seeking Children. 
 
In their consideration of the overall Quarter 1 Performance Report, Members 
requested that as part of their meeting scheduled for 7th November 2022, that 
some specific points be included within the Quarter 2 Performance Report. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) As part of Project 1 “Deliver and update our Housing Strategy, including 
working with developers to encourage sites to be brought forward, to 
ensure a five-year housing land supply, thereby protecting our green 
spaces” – Within the narrative there is reference to details on the Land 
Release Fund sites, the funding that has been unlocked and monies not 
spent. 
 

b) That the summary for Thriving People: We will turn the tide on poverty 
includes an update on what the council has achieved in relation to work 
completed on; empty homes and properties brought back into occupation 
and under occupation. 
 

c) That the summary also includes reference to the numbers of households 
being placed in Torbay by other local authorities and the number of 
households Torbay are placing out of area.  

 
d) That the Children’s performance indicators that are reported as per rate of 

10,000 Cared for Children and rate of requests for Education, Care and 
Health Plans should also include the exact numbers underneath. 
 

e) That as part of the Agency Staff Cost performance indicator, a breakdown 
is included detailing the split by service.   

 
Under Council Fit For The Future, Project 80 "Deliver improvements within the 
Planning service ensuring improved responsiveness and accessibility together 
with a proactive approach” – the Audit Committee requested if the Chief Executive 
could be asked to bring forward a separate report on the progress being made on 
the Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency – Service of the Future Project.   
 
Additionally, members would like to see the performance data being collected to 
track the project’s progress and request for the below performance indicators be 
included within the list of KPIs in the PID used to track the improvement progress:   
 

 Total number of planning applications received 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 3 August 2022 
 

 

 Total £s of income received for planning applications 

 Total £s paid back to the customer for returned planning fees 

 Total number of planning appeals per year 

 Total number of planning appeals lost 

 Total number of planning appeals won 

 Total amount of £s spent on planning appeals 

 Total amount of £s recuperated from overturned planning appeals  
 
It was noted that members would also like to see some planning benchmarking 
information as part of the report. 
 

15. Q1 Risk Report  
 
Members noted the Quarter 1 Risk Report and requested the Director of Children’s 
Services email further details of the mitigation regarding ‘SRCFF02 School High 
Needs block spending pressure’. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


